

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC06-1786

**FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
DOCKET NO. 060300-TL**

GTC, Inc. d/b/a GT Com

Appellant,

v.

The Florida Public Service Commission, Lisa Polak Edgar, in her official capacity as Chairman of the Florida Public Service Commission; and J. Terry Deason, Isilio Arriaga, Matthew M. Carter II, and Katrina J. Tew, in their official capacities as Commissioners of the Florida Public Service Commission,

Appellees

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

MARSHA E. RULE

Florida Bar Number 0302066

KENNETH A. HOFFMAN

Florida Bar Number 0307718

Rutledge, Ecenia, Purnell & Hoffman, P.A.

Post Office Box 551

Tallahassee, Florida 32302-0551

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE NO.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

PREFACE..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 5

STANDARD OF REVIEW 7

ARGUMENT 9

I.

THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
ERRONEOUSLY INTERPRETED AND APPLIED SECTION
364.051(4)(b), FLORIDA STATUTES TO LIMIT GT COM’S
HURRICANE COST RECOVERY TO ONLY THAT PORTION OF
ITS COSTS AND EXPENSES IN EXCESS OF A BASELINE
AMOUNT THE COMPANY WOULD HAVE EXPENDED IN ITS
NORMAL OPERATIONS IN THE ABSENCE OF A HURRICANE,
THUS DENYING GT COM RECOVERY OF
UNCONTROVERTED IN-HOUSE LABOR COSTS AND
EXPENSES ACTUALLY AND REASONABLY INCURRED TO
REPAIR, RESTORE OR REPLACE ITS LINES, PLANTS AND
FACILITIES DAMAGED BY HURRICANE DENNIS 9

A. The Commission’s ruling contravenes the plain and
unambiguous language of the statute 15

B. The Commission’s decision was not based on the
“circumstances for the named tropical system” as required by
§364.051(4)(b)3, Florida Statutes 20

- C. The Commission’s reliance upon a Senate Staff Report was improper and violates elementary principles of statutory construction 21
- D. The Commission’s decision improperly applied rate base, rate of return regulation to GT Com..... 24

II.

THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
 ERRONEOUSLY INTERPRETED AND APPLIED SECTION
 364.051(4)(b), FLORIDA STATUTES TO DENY GT COM
 RECOVERY OF CAPITAL COSTS ACTUALLY AND
 REASONABLY INCURRED TO REPLACE ITS LINES, PLANTS
 AND FACILITIES DAMAGED BY HURRICANE DENNIS 30

- A. The Commission’s ruling contravenes the plain and unambiguous language of the statute 31
- B. The Commission’s decision was not based on the “circumstances for the named tropical system” as required by §364.051(4)(b)3, Florida Statutes 32
- C. The Commission’s decision improperly applied rate base, rate of return regulation to GT Com..... 32
- D. The Commission’s decision violates elementary principles of statutory construction 36

III.

THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
 ERRONEOUSLY INTERPRETED AND APPLIED SECTION
 364.051(4)(b), FLORIDA STATUTES, TO REDUCE GT COM’S
 RECOVERY BY OFFSETTING POSSIBLE FUTURE RECEIPT OF
 UNIVERSAL SERVICE FUNDS AGAINST THE COSTS
 ACTUALLY AND REASONABLY INCURRED BY GT COM TO
 REPLACE ITS LINES, PLANTS AND FACILITIES DAMAGED
 BY HURRICANE DENNIS 39

- A. The Commission’s ruling contravenes the plain and unambiguous language of the statute 40

B. The Commission’s decision was not supported by competent
substantial evidence..... 43

CONCLUSION 47

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 48

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FLORIDA CASES

<i>Aetna Casualty & Surety Company v. Huntington National Bank</i> , 609 So.2d 1315 (Fla. 1992)	23
<i>American Home Assurance Company v. Plaza Materials Corporation</i> , 908 So.2d 360 (Fla. 2005)	23
<i>Carraway v. Armour & Co.</i> , 156 So.2d 494 (Fla. 1963)	37
<i>Clark v. Sumner</i> , 72 So.2d 375 (Fla. 1954)	30
<i>De Groot v. Sheffield</i> , 95 So.2d 912, 916 (Fla. 1957)	44
<i>Dobbs v. Sea Isle Hotel</i> , 56 So.2d 341, 341 (Fla. 1952)	37, 42, 43
<i>Forsythe v. Longboat Key Erosion Control Dist.</i> , 604 So.2d 452, 455 (Fla. 1992)	16, 38, 43
<i>General Tel. Co. v. Carter</i> , 115 So.2d 554, 556 (Fla. 1959)	8
<i>GTC, Inc. v. Garcia</i> , 791 So.2d 452 (Fla. 2001)	44
<i>Gulf Power Company v. Florida Public Service Commission</i> , 487 So.2d 1036 (Fla. 1986)	44
<i>Level 3 Communications, LLC v. Jacobs</i> , 841 So.2d 447, 443 (Fla. 2003)	16
<i>MCI Telecommunications Corp. v. Florida Public Service Commission</i> , 491 So.2d 539 (Fla. 1986)	47
<i>Montgomery v. State</i> , 897 So.2d 1282 (Fla. 2005)	16, 17
<i>Nehme v. Smithkline Beecham Clinical Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 863 So.2d 201 (Fla. 2003)	37
<i>Parlato v. Secret Oaks Owners Association</i> , 793 So.2d 1158 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2001)	8

<i>PW Ventures, Inc. v. Nichols</i> , 533 So.2d 281, 283 (Fla. 1988).....	7
<i>Rollins v. Pizzarelli</i> , 761 So.2d 294 (Fla. 2001).....	36
<i>Seddon v. Harpster</i> , 403 So.2d 409 (Fla. 1981)	20
<i>Seton v. Swann</i> , 650 So.2d 35 (Fla. 1995).....	20
<i>St. Petersburg Bank & Trust Co. v Hamm</i> , 414 So.2d 1071 (Fla. 1982).....	15, 38
<i>State v. Sousa</i> , 903 So.2d 923 (Fla. 2005).....	23
<i>Sullivan v. Florida Department of Environmental Protection</i> , 890 So.2d 417 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2004)	7
<i>Thayer v. State</i> , 335 So.2d 815, 817 (Fla. 1976)	15, 38
<i>Verizon Florida Inc. Jacobs</i> , 810 So.2d 906, 908 (Fla. 2002).....	17
<i>Verizon Florida Inc. v. Jacobs</i> , 810 So.2d 906 (Fla. 2002).....	7

FLORIDA STATUTES

§120.569(1)(i), Florida Statutes	23
§120.68(7)(d), Florida Statutes	7, 8
§350.0611, Florida Statutes	4
§364.051(1)(c), Florida Statutes	2, 33
§364.051(3), Florida Statutes	3
§364.051(4)(a), Florida Statutes	3
§364.051(4), Florida Statutes	passim
§364.051(5), Florida Statutes	3
§364.051(6), Florida Statutes	3
§366.04, Florida Statutes.....	27

§366.06, Florida Statutes.....	27, 33
§366.8260, Florida Statutes, (the “Electric Storm Cost Statute”)	28, 34
§90.204, Florida Statutes.....	23
Ch. 80-36, Sec. 31, Laws of Florida.....	8
Chapter 364, Florida Statutes	2
Chapter 366, Florida Statutes	27
SECTION 364.051(4)(B), FLORIDA STATUTES	4

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION ORDERS

Order No. PSC-05-0748-FOF-EI.....	28
Order No. PSC-05-0937-FOF-EI.....	28
Order No. PSC-06-0681-FOF-TI.....	passim
Order No. PSC-06-0772-PAA-EI	11

RULES

Fla.R.App.P. 9.030(a)(1)(B)(ii)	1
Rule 25-6.0143, Florida Administrative Code.....	11

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Fla. Const. Art. V, §3(b)(2)	1
------------------------------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Merriam Webster Collegiate Dictionary (Eleventh Edition)	17
Random House Dictionary of the English Language (2 nd Edition, Unabridged).....	17
